

**No. 21-50327**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official and  
individual capacities,

Defendant - Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

---

**Brief of Appellants**

---

Clark Hill PLC  
Matthew A Goldstein  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue Northwest  
Suite 1300 South  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC  
Josh Blackman  
1301 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP  
Chad Flores  
Daniel Nightingale  
Hannah Roblyer  
1221 McKinney Street  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

**No. 21-50327**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,  
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official and  
individual capacities,

Defendant - Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

---

## Table of Contents

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
Notice of Panel Assignment .....	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	v
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
I.    District court jurisdiction. ....	1
II.   Appellate jurisdiction.....	1
III.  Alternative petition for a writ of mandamus.....	2
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
I.    Plaintiffs published digital firearms information. ....	4
A.   In Texas, Defense Distributed freely published digital firearms information online. ....	4
B.   In Texas, Defense Distributed freely published digital firearms information by mail. ....	5
C.   In Texas, Defense Distributed freely published digital firearms information at a public library.....	5
II.   Grewal is censoring Defense Distributed’s speech in Texas. ....	6
A.   Civil censorship is occurring. ....	6
B.   Criminal censorship is occurring. ....	7

III.	The State Department violated Defense Distributed and SAF’s rights alongside Grewal.....	10
A.	<i>Defense Distributed I</i> .....	10
B.	The Settlement Agreement Resolved <i>Defense Distributed I</i> ...	13
C.	Settlement Agreement Fulfillment Begins.....	14
D.	The State Department Stopped Fulfilling the Settlement Agreement Because of a Litigation Grewal brought. ....	15
E.	The State Department disavowed the license and Temporary Modification refused to supply new ones. ....	19
F.	The State Department failed to supply the required regulatory changes. ....	20
G.	The 2020 regulatory changes are enjoined and then revived.....	21
IV.	The district court granted Grewal’s motion to dismiss for lack of personal jurisdiction; this Court reversed. ....	22
V.	The district court severed the case against Grewal and transferred it to New Jersey.....	22
A.	The amended complaint sues Grewal and the State Department together for good reason. ....	22
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
	ARGUMENT.....	25
I.	The case against Grewal should not have been severed from the case against the State Department.....	26
A.	The district court abused its discretion by severing a necessary party to the case against the State Department.....	26
B.	The district court abused its discretion under the Rule 21 factors.....	31
1.	Judicial economy disfavors severance.....	32

- 2. The remaining Rule 21 factors disfavor a severance. .... 38
- II. The district court abused its discretion in transferring the case against Grewal to New Jersey. .... 42
  - A. The private interest factors favor Texas..... 43
    - 1. The key sources of proof are more easily accessible in Texas..... 43
    - 2. Compulsory process to secure the attendance of non-party witnesses is largely unnecessary. .... 46
    - 3. Litigation in New Jersey would create significant practical problems that do not exist in Texas. .... 48
  - B. The public interest factors favor Texas..... 50
    - 1. The local interest in having this litigation decided in Texas strongly weighs against transfer..... 50
    - 2. Texas courts’ familiarity with the case weighs strongly against transfer..... 53
    - 3. The avoidance of conflict of laws weighs against transfer. .... 55
- Certificate of Service ..... 58
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acton Co., Inc. v. Bachman Foods, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>Advanced Display Techs. of Tex., LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12839376 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2012) .....	52
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Hillman</i> , 796 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	59
<i>Baker v. Washington Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , A-12-CA-260-SS, 2012 WL 12850254 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2012) .....	56
<i>Balboa v. Metso Minerals Indus., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 8888170 (E.D. La. Jan. 2, 2019) .....	34
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	8
<i>Barton v. C. R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 2:19-CV-181-Z, 2020 WL 1809702 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 9, 2020) .....	52
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	32
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	1
<i>Cooktek Induction Sys. v. I/O Controls Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4095547 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2016) .....	52
<i>Def. Distributed et al. v. Grewal</i> , 3:19-cv-4753-AET-TBJ, Doc. 20 (D. N.J.).....	62

*Def. Distributed v. Att’y Gen. of New Jersey*,  
 972 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 42, 62

*Def. Distributed v. Grewal*  
 364 F. Supp. 3d 681 (W.D. Tex. 2019) (Pitman, J.),  
*rev’d and remanded*, 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020),  
*cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1736 (2021)..... 42, 43

*Def. Distributed v. Grewal*  
 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*  
 121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015) ..... 8, 19, 42, 63

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*  
 2015 WL 9267338, 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 8, 17, 19, 42

*Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State*  
 No. 1:15-CV-372-RP, 2018 WL 9866515 (W.D. Tex.  
 Oct. 22, 2018) ..... 17

*Def. Distributed v. United States Dep’t of State*,  
 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 17, 19, 42

*EEOC v. Faurecia Auto. Seating, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 4158624 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 19, 2017)..... 55, 56

*Escamilla v. M2 Tech., Inc.*,  
 536 Fed. Appx. 417 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*Garber v. Randell*,  
 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973) ..... 1

*Garrett v. Hanson*,  
 429 F. Supp. 3d 311 (E.D. Tex. 2019)..... 55

*Gorgeous Gals, LLC v. Hey Gorgeous! Spay & Wellness LLC*,  
 2016 WL 6775445 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 57

*Guedry v. Marino*,  
 164 F.R.D. 181 (E.D. La. 1995) ..... 46, 48

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
330 U.S. 501 (1947) ..... 50

*Hammers v. Mayea-Chang*,  
2019 WL 6728446 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2019) ..... 51, 52, 53

*Healthpoint v. Derma Scis.*,  
939 F. Supp. 2d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 60, 63

*J2 Glob. Communications, Inc. v. Protus IP Sols.*,  
2008 WL 5378010 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2008) ..... 56

*Junger v. Daley*,  
209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Kuster v. W. Digital Techs., Inc.*,  
6-20-CV-00563-ADA, 2021 WL 466147 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2021)..... 56

*Levy v. City of Rio Grande City*,  
2004 WL 2847273 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2004)..... 56

*Liaw Su Teng v. Skaarup Shipping Corporation*,  
743 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1984),  
*overruled on other grounds by*  
*In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La. on July 9, 1982*,  
821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 40, 49

*Mann v. Mohr*,  
802 Fed. Appx. 871 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 39

*McBee v. Campbell County Det. Ctr.*,  
2018 WL 2046303 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018) ..... 39, 46, 49

*Moore v. Unit Tex. Drilling, LLC*,  
3:08-CV-2080-N, 2009 WL 10704741 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009)..... 55

*N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Deshotel*,  
142 F.3d 873 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 47

*Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain*,  
490 U.S. 826 (1989) ..... 34

*PrevMED, Inc. v. MNM-1997, Inc.*,  
 2015 WL 5771822 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2015) ..... 56

*Promote Innovation LLC v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., LLC*,  
 2011 WL 13224919 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2011) ..... 55

*Pulitzer-Polster v. Pulitzer*,  
 784 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 37

*QR Spex, Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
 507 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Tex. 2007)..... 50

*In re Radmax, Ltd.*,  
 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 50

*In re Rolls Royce Corp.*,  
 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*In re Sepulvado*,  
 707 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 1

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 8

*Spiegelberg v. Collegiate Licensing Co.*,  
 402 F. Supp. 2d 786 (S.D. Tex. 2005)..... 60

*State of Washington et al. v. United States Department of State et al.*,  
 No. 2:18-cv-1115-RSL (W.D. Wash.)..... 17, 22

*Transdata, Inc. v. Tri-County Elec. Coop., Inc.*,  
 2011 WL 13134895 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2011)..... 55, 57, 58

*Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am. v. Univ. Facilities, Inc.*,  
 CIV.A. 10-1682, 2011 WL 197897 (E.D. La. Jan. 20, 2011) ..... 52

*Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley*,  
 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*In re Vistaprint Ltd*,  
 628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 57

*In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.*,  
566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 57

*Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State*  
318 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (W.D. Wash. 2018) ..... 11, 36  
420 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (W.D. Wash. 2019) ..... 36

*Watson v. Fieldwood Energy Offshore, LLC*,  
181 F. Supp. 3d 402 (S.D. Tex. 2016)..... 59

*Williamson-Dickie Mfg. Co. v. M/V HEINRICH J*,  
762 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 55

*Wsou Investmentsv. Microsoft*,  
2021 WL 1298935 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2021) ..... 52, 53

*Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Tejas Concrete & Materials Inc.*,  
982 F. Supp. 2d 714 (W.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 59

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1331 ..... 1  
§ 1343 ..... 1  
§ 1404(a)..... 50

N.J. Stat. 2C:39-9(l)2..... 13, 14

N.J. Stat 2C:43-6..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a) ..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i) ..... 34, 35, 36, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 38

**Other Authorities**

15 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et. al., Federal Practice &  
Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters § 3855 (4th ed. West  
2021)..... 1

7 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller and Mary Kay Kane, Federal  
Practice and Procedure § 1653 (1986)..... 46

Felicia R. Lee, *3-D Printed Gun Goes on Display at London Museum*,  
N.Y. Times, Sept. 16, 2013 ..... 6
